

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 17-1129

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

FREE PRESS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Angela J. Campbell
Counsel of Record
Andrew Jay Schwartzman
Chris Laughlin
Institute for Public Representation
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW, Room 312
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9535
campbeaj@georgetown.edu
Counsel for Petitioners

December 19, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION.	3
A. Petitioners represent their member-viewers.....	3
B. Petitioners have Article III standing.	5
C. Attacks on Petitioners’ Declaration are irrelevant and unjustified.	8
D. Section 405 does not bar judicial review.	10
II. REINSTATEMENT OF THE UHF DISCOUNT WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.	17
A. The <i>2016 Repeal Order</i> justified repeal of the UHF discount.....	17
B. The <i>2016 Repeal Order</i> did not err in repealing the discount without also examining the national cap.	20
1. The choice to consider the UHF discount independently of the ownership cap was wholly justified.	20
2. Repeal of the UHF discount did not “tighten” the national ownership cap, but rather furthered its purpose.	22
III. THE DECISION TO REINSTATE THE UHF DISCOUNT FOR AN INDEFINITE PERIOD WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	23
A. Respondents improperly rely on arguments that were not made below.....	24
B. The Commission is not entitled to Chevron deference here.....	26
IV. EVEN IF THE COMMISSION HAS AUTHORITY TO MODIFY THE CAP, ITS UNEXPLAINED DECISION TO REINSTATE THE DISCOUNT PENDING THE OUTCOME OF A RULEMAKING THAT MAY NEVER BE COMPLETED WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

All American Telephone Co. v. FCC, 867 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	11
Busse Broad. Corp. v. FCC, 87 F.3d 1456 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11, 16
Chadmoore Communications, Inc. v. FCC, 113 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	11
Chevron Inc. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	26
FCC v. NCCB, 436 U.S. 775 (1978).....	19
Hardaway v. DCHA, 843 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	3
Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission, 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	3
Llerandi v. FCC, 863 F.2d 79 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	4, 10
Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Glickman, 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	3
NAACP v. FCC, 682 F.2d 993 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	4
NCCB v. FCC, 555 F.2d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	5
Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC, 373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004).....	5, 19, 21
Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC, 824 F.3d 33 (3d Cir. 2016).....	22
Rainbow/PUSH Coal. v. FCC, 330 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	9, 10
Rainbow/PUSH Coal. v. FCC, 396 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	9, 10
SEC v. Chenery Corp., 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	22, 25, 26
Sierra Club v. EPA, 216 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	5, 6
Time Warner Entm't Co., L.P. v. FCC, 144 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	11
Twenty-First Century Fox, Inc. v. FCC, D.C. Cir. No. 16-01375.	5

UCC v. FCC, 359 F.2d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	4
UCC v. FCC, 707 F.2d 1413 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	5
WNCN Listeners Guild v. FCC, 450 U.S. 582 (1981),.....	5
WNCN Listeners Guild v. FCC, 610 F.2d 838 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	5

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. §309.....	9
47 U.S.C. §405.....	11
Telecommunications Act of 1996, PL 104–104, §202(h).	22

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

1998 Biennial Review Order, 15 FCCRcd 11058 (2000).....	18
2002 Biennial Review Order, 18 FCCRcd 13620 (2003).....	18, 19
2006 Quadrennial Review Order, 23 FCCRcd 2010 (2008).....	18
Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 11 FCCRcd 12374 (1996).....	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2017 Draft NPRM, MB Docket No. 17-318 (Nov. 22, 2017).....	23
Draft Ownership Cap NPRM Has No Tentative Conclusions, Not Seen Leading to FCC Action, Communications Daily, 2017 WLNR 36652831 (Nov. 22, 2017).	24
FCC Chairman Ajit Pai, Springing Forward for the Public Interest: The FCC’s March Agenda (Mar. 2, 2017).	13
Statement of Commissioner Michael O’Rielly on Chairman’s Release of Open Meeting Documents (Feb. 2, 2017).....	13
Statement of FCC Chairman Ajit Pai, Announces Pilot Program to Release Commission Documents to the Public, FCC NEWS (Feb. 2, 2017).....	13
Statement of FCC Commissioner Rosenworcel (Nov. 21, 2017).....	24
